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Questa apparecchiatura puo essere utilizzata da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni, oltre che da persone con
ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, oppure da chi ha una mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza del
prodotto, a condizione che siano supervisionati oppure istruiti sul utilizzo sicuro del prodotto e che ne
comprendano i pericoli derivanti. | bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchiatura. La pulizia e la
manutenzione del prodotto non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza supervisione.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduce
physical,sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance.Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision

Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 und Personen mit eingeschrankten physischen, sensorischen und geistigen
Fahigkeiten oder mangelhafter Erfahrung und geringem Wissen verwendet werden, sofern diese iberwacht werden
oder in den Gebrauch des Geréts eingefiihrt wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.

Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigung und Nutzerwartung darf von Kindern

ohne Aufsicht nicht vorgenommen werden."

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de plus de 8 ans et par des personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances,si ceux-ci bénéficient d'une surveillance ou s'ils
ont été informés sur 'usage de I'appareil dans des conditions de sécurité et ont compris les risques encourus.Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec |'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants non surveillés."

Dit toestel mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met beperkte lichamelijke, sensorische of geestelijke
vermogens of die geen ervaring of kennis van het product hebben, mits ze gecontroleerd worden of over een veilig gebruik en de

aanverwante gevaren zijn ingelicht.
Laat kinderen niet met het toestel spelen. Kinderen mogen het toestel niet reinigen of onderhouden, tenzij ze worden gecontroleerd.

El presente aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios que tengan més de 8 afios de edad y por personas con capacidades mentales, sensoriales o fisicas reducidas o por
personas inexpertas 0 que no conozcan el aparato siempre que les hayan recibido la supervision y las instrucciones relativas a su uso de un modo seguro e informado

sobre los riesgos derivados de su empleo.
Se prohibe que los nifios jueguen con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del dispositivo son tareas que no deben ser realizadas por nifios sin una adecuada

supervision.”

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas a partir de 8 anos de idade e pessoas com capacidade fisicas, mentais e/ou sensoriais
reduzidas ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento em caso que as mesmas sejam supervisionadas ou tenham recebido

instrugdes relativas a utilizagéo segura do aparelho € compreendido os riscos envolvidos.As criangas ndo devem brincar com o
aparelho. As operagdes de limpeza e manutengdo ndo devem ser efectuadas por criangas sem superviséo”.

Denne anordning kan bruges af bern fra 8 ar og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel
pa erfaring og kendskab, hvis det sker under overvagning, eller de har modtaget instruktioner om sikker brug af anordningen og forstar
farerne, som er involveret heri.

Bern ma ikke lege med anordningen. Rengering og brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af bgrn uden opsyn".

Barn som &r 8 ar eller dldre och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental férmaga eller som saknar lamplig erfarenhet och kunskap
kan anvanda apparaten forutsatt att de dvervakas eller har blivit instruerade kring hur man anvénder apparaten pa ett sékert satt och att de &r
medvetna om de risker som &r forbundna med en anvandning av apparaten.

Bam far inte leka med apparaten. Barn far endast utfora arbetsmoment géllande rengdring och underhall under Gverinsyn.

Laitetta voivat kayttaa yli 8-vuotiaat lapset seka fyysisesti, henkisesti tai aistiensa suhteen toimintarajoitteiset henkilot seké kokemattomat

ja vahéiset tiedot omaavat henkilot,
jos heité on opastettu ja neuvottu kayttdmaan laitetta turvallisella tavalla ja he ymmartavat
kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivét saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av bam i alderen fra 8 ar og oppover, og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale evner,
eller mangel pa erfaring og kunnskap om de fétt tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet pa en sikker mate, og

forstar farene involvert,

Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjering og bruker vedlikehold skal ikke gjeres av barn uten tilsyn.”
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Bu cihaz, cihazin kullamimi ve riskleri hakkinda yeterli bilgi verildidi takdirde veya denetim altinda 8 yasindan bliylik cocuklar ve fiziksel veya zihinsel
yetilerinde yetersizlik arz eden ya da deneyimsiz ve bilgisiz kisilerce kullanilabilir.
Gocuklarin cihazla oyr izin veril lidir. Cihazin zIigi ve bakimi bir yetiskinin denetimi olmaksizin ¢ocuklar tarafindan yapiimamalidir.

Urzadzenie moze byc uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i powyzej oraz osoby o ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej czy umystowej
lub nieposiadajgce odpowiedniego doswiadczenia lub wiedzy, tylko pod nadzorem lub po przeszkoleniu w zakresie bezpiecznej obstugi urzgdzenia

i pod warunkiem zrozumienia ewentualnych niebezpieczenstw zwigzanych z uzytkowaniem.

Urzadzeniem nie mogg bawic sie dzieci. Dzieci bez nadzoru osoby dorostej nie mogg przeprowadzac czyszczenia i konserwacji urzgdzenia.

Toto zafizeni smi byt pouzivano détmi star$imi 8 let a osobami se sniZzenymi télesnymi,smyslovymi ¢i dusevnimi schopnostmi
nebo s nedostatecnymi zkuSenostmi a védomostmi pouze v pripadech, kdy jej pouZivaji pod dozorem nebo byli pouceny
o bezpecném pouZziti zafizeni a rizicich spojenych s jeho pouzitim.
Nedovolte détem hrét si se zafizenim. Citéni a tdrzba nesmi byt provédény détmi bez dozoru.”

A késziiléket nem kezelhetik 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyerekek, csokkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy mentalis ké é 6 vagy és

6 =} & nem (o} Slyek, kivéve, ha feliigyelet alatt llnak vagy képesek a késziiléket biztonsdgos médon hasznélni és tisztaban vannak
a magéaban foglalt veszélyekkel.
Gyerekek ne jatsszanak a késztilékkel. A tisztitast és a karbantartast gyerekek csak feliigyelet mellett vé ik.”
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crnoco6HoCMsIMU unu ¢ HedocmamkoMm ornsima u 3HaHUlj, morsbKo Mod KOHMposiem omeemcmeeHHo20 suya uiu UHCmpyKmuposaHus 8 omHoweHuu
6630M1aCHO20 UCTOML308aHUS IPUGOPA U MOMEHUUATHBIX PUCKOB.
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Sj prietaisg gali naudoti vyresni nei 8 m. vaikai ir asmenys turintys fizine, jutiming ar proting negalia, net jei jie neturi patirties
ir Ziniy. Jy negalima palikti be prieZidros ir juos reikia iSmokyti, kaip saugiai naudotis prietaisu ir atkreipti démesj j galimus
pavojus.

Vaikams negalima leisti Zaisti su prietaisu. Vaikams negalima valyti arba remontuoti prietaiso be prieZitiros.

Lapsed vanusega Ule 8 aasta ja isikud, kellel on vaike fuusiline, meeleline v8i vaimne puue vdi kellel puuduvad
vastavad kogemused ja teadmised, vdivad seadet kasutada Uiksnes jarelevalve all vdi siis, kui neid on instrueeritud
seadme ohutust kasutamisest ja nad on teadlikud seadmega kaasnevatest ohtudest.

Lastel on keelatud seadmega mangida. Lapsed tohivad seadet puhastada ja hooldada tiksnes téiskasvanute
jarelevalve all.

Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca u dobi od 8 i vise godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim

sposobnostima ili osobe koje nemaju dovoljno iskustva i znanja ako ih se nadzire ili uputi o sigurnoj uporabi uredaja te ako
razumiju povezane opasnosti.

Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Ciséenje i odrzavanje uredaja ne smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

Dispozitivul poate fi folosit de copii mai mari de 8 ani, de persoane cu capacitéti fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau de persoane fara
experientd cu conditia ca acestea s fie supravegheate sau instruite in prealabil asupra folosirii in siguranta a dispozitivului si a

pericolelor la care se expun.

Copiii nu au voie sa se joace cu dispozitivul. Curéatarea si operatiunile de intretinere nu trebuie executate de cétre copii nesupravegheati.

Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci nad 8. letom starosti, osebe z omejenimi fizicnimi, ¢utnimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi
izkusnjami in znanjem,&e so pod nadzorom ali &e so jim bila dana navodila za varno uporabo naprave in so seznanjeni s tveganjem,
vezanim na njeno uporabo.

Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo. Otroci ne smejo izvajati Cistilnih in vzdrzevalnih posegov brez nadzora.
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SELFPRIMING PUMPS

1. Safety Measures

e The user is liable towards third parties in the area where
the appliance is in operation.

e Before starting it is necessary to check that the
necessary electrical protection measures are met, by
means of a test carried out by a specialist.

WHILST using the pump, there should be
no person in the water or liquid to be
pumped, and the carrying out of any type
of maintenance is strictly forbidden.
The pump may be connected only by means of a
safety switch for fault currents, with an opening
rated current up to 30 mA and a socket with an
earth contact in compliance with the regulations.
Protection: at least 10 Amps.
Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is
not recommended.
For other operation, the provisions in conformity with
the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, unplug the pump
from the mains!

Replacing the power supply cable requires using
special tools and therefore you must address to the
authorized after-sales service.

The pump may only operate with an extension
obtained through cable mod. HO7 RNF and a thread
sectionin compliance with the DIN 57282 or

DIN 57245 standard.

® The noisiness (acoustic pressure in dbA)
of electric water pumps up to 3 HP is less than
or equivalent to (<) 70 dbA.

For pumps larger than 3 HP, noisiness is less
or equivalent to (<) 80 dba.

® The voltageindicated on the pump

rating plate mustcorrespond to the available

mains voltage
e The temperature of the liquid conveyed must
not exceed 90°C.

e Never attempt to lift or move the pump by stretching
the power-supply cable whilst it is plugged into the
mains.

¢ Make sure that the electrical connections are
in an area safe from flooding and are protected from
humidity.

* SPERONI SPA is depositary of the documentation
and technical file relating to all aspects of regulatory
applied to products.

¢ Before use it is necessary to check that the plug and
the mains connection line are not damaged.

* Avoid directly exposing the pump to the jet of water.

e The user is responsible for complying with the local
regulations concerning assembly and safety.

e The user by taking appropriate measures (e.g. installing
an alarm, reserve pump and the like) will have to exclude
the possibility of indirect damage caused by flooding
premises due to failure of the pump.

¢ In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only
be carried out by the repair workshops of the technical

service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.

e |t is notified that in conformity with the law on product
liability

we cannot be held responsible

for the damage caused by our appliance:

a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the
personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;
or

b) if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace
parts; or

c) if the indications and provisions given in the instructions
handbook are not complied with.

The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
This pump should not be used to convey inflammable,
combustible or explosive liquids.

2. Use
CAUTION! Sector of use

e For irrigation and watering of lawns, gardens,
vegetable patches, etc.

e For operating garden sprinkler systems

¢ For drawing water from ponds, streams, water butts
and wells, subject to fitting of suitable filter.

e For flood irrigation systems

Acceptable liquids

In order to pump clear water (fresh water), rainwater
or non-aggressive chemical cleaning solutions.
slightly dirty water.

Abrasive liquids or any other type of corrosive

liquid could damage or destroy the pump.

Operating Instructions

Generally speaking it is recommended to use a
preliminary filter and exhauster with a suction
hose, suitable and foot valve (reflux lock) to avoid
long suction times and pointlessly damaging the
pump due to stones and solid foreign bodies.



3. Before Starting

Your irrigation pump is self-priming. Before starting for

the first time, the pump has to be filled through the

delivery union with the delivery liquid until it overflows.

Suction Piping

¢ Fit the water suction pipe so that it points upwards
towards the pump. Absolutely avoid fitting the suction
pipe higher than the pump (formation of air bubbles in
the suction pipe).

® The suction and delivery piping must be fitted so as
not to be able to apply any mechanical pressure on
the pump.

® The suction valve should be situated at least 30 cm.
below the bottom water level.

e Suction pipes that are not airtight suck in air obstructing
suction of the water.

Delivery Piping

During suction, the cut-off parts (sprayers, valves, etc.)

situated in the delivery piping have to be fully open so

that the air in the suction pipe can be freely expelled.

4. Maintenance Instructions

The irrigation pump is entirely maintenance-free.
Should the pump become blocked, first try rinsing. Should
it turn out that the blockage is due to the inefficiency or

5. Troubleshooting Table

complete absence of the filters, dismantle the hydraulic

section and thoroughly rinse the interior, carefully

reassemble and refit the filters correctly before turning
back on.

e [f there is a risk of frost, the pump has to be emptied
completely.

e When the pump is not going to be used for a long time,
for instance in the winter period, it is recommended to
rinse out the pump thoroughly with water, empty it
completely and store it in a dry place.

¢ Before restarting, check whether the pump works freely
by briefly connecting and disconnecting it.

e Then fill the pump again with the delivery liquid and
set it up for use.

CAUTION!

In order to work, the pump must always be filled
with the delivery liquid until it overflows!
Caution: The pump must never run dry. The
manufacturer’s warranty is null and void in the
event of damage to the pump caused by its running
dry.

Check that the pump is airtight, in fact not airtight
pipes draw in air preventing the pump from
working properly.

Trouble Cause

Remedy

Motor will not start

¢ No mains voltage.
® Pump impeller jammed
* Thermostat detached.

e Check voltage.

¢ Dismantle the hydraulic section and
check whether the impeller rotates
freely; reassemble with care.

Pump will not suck

e Suction valve not in water.

® Pump chamber with no water.
¢ Air in suction pipe.
e Suction valve not airtight.
e Suction rose dirty.
* Max. suction lift exceeded.

e Put the suction valve into water
(min. 30 cm.)

e Pour water into the suction union.

® Check airtight of the suct. pipe.

® Clean the suction valve.

® Clean the suction rose.

* Check the suction lift.

Insufficient rate of flow.

bodies.

e Suction lift too high.
¢ Dirty suction rose.

e Water level falls quickly.

e Pump flow rate reduced by foreign

e Check suction lift.

e Clean the suction rose.

e Set the suct. valve lower down.

e Clean the pump and replace the worn
parts.

Thermal cutout switches off pump.

* Motor overload. Excessive friction
caused by foreign bodies.

e Eliminate the foreign bodies.
Wait for the thermal cutout switch to
trigger again (approx. 20 mins.).

If it is not possibile to eliminate the trouble, please call our service department.
To avoid damage during transport, please ship in the ORIGINAL PACKING.
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POMPES AUTOAMORCANTES

1. Mesures de sécurité

o [ 'utilisateur est responsable a I’égard des tiers dans
la zone ou I'appareil est en service.

¢ Avant la mise en service, faites vérifier par un spécialiste
si la machine présente bien les protections électriques
requises.

PENDANT [I'utilisation de la pompe per-
sonne ne doit se trouver dans I’eau ou
dans le liquide a pomper. En outre, il est
interdit a ce moment-la d’effectuer toute opération
d’entretien.
La pompe ne peut étre reliée qu’au moyen d’un
disjoncteur différentiel, avec un courant nominal
de décollage allant jusqu’a 30 mA et une prise de
mise a la terre installée conformément aux dispo-
sitions.
Protection: 10 Amp. min.
L’emploi dans des piscines et des étangs de jardin
n’est pas prévu.
Pour tout autre emploi, les dispositions de la norme
VDE 0100, partie 702, doivent étre respéctées.

ATTENTION: Débrancher la pompe avant de la
controéler.

Le remplacement du cordon d’alimentation nécessite
I’utilisation d’outils spéciaux et ne peut donc étre
effectué que par le service aprés-vente agréé.

La pompe peut fonctionner avec une rallonge consti-
tuée d’un cable modele HO7 RNF conforme aux
normes en vigueur. Sa section devra, en outre, étre
conformément a la norme DIN57282 ou DIN 57245.

®Le niveau sonore (pression acoustique en dbA) des
éléctropompes est moins de ou égal a 70 dbA

chaque pompe jusqu'a 3 Hp.
Pour pompes au déla de Hp.3, le niveau sonore
est moins de ou égal a 80 dbA
¢ La tensionindiquée sur la plaque de la pompe
doit correspondre a la tension du réseau.
e | a température du liquide pompé ne doit pas dépasser
90°C.
¢ Ne jamais soulever ou transporter la pompe par le
céable d’alimentation branché au réseau.
® Assurez-vous que les branchements électriques se
trouvent a I’abri des inondations et de I’humidité.
e Avant I'utilisation, vérifiez si la ligne de branchement
au réseausont endommagées.
e SPERONI SPA est dépositaire du fichier de documentation
et techniques relatives a tous les aspects de la
réglementation applicables aux produits.

e Evitez d’exposer la pompe a des jets d’eau directs.

e [ 'utilisateur est responsable du respect des dispositions
locales en matiere de montage et de sécurité.

o [ 'utilisateur doit exclure, par des mesures appropriées
(installation d’un systéme d’alarme, pompe de réserve
et similaires) la possibilité de dommages indirects
provoqués par I’ inondation de locaux suite a toute
anomalie de fonctionnement de la pompe.

e En cas d’un eventual dommage de la pompe, la repa-
ration devra étre effectuée seulement part les services
d’assistance autorisés. Il ne faut utiliser que des piéces
détachées d’origine.

e Aux termes de la loi sur la responsabilité du produit

nous ne répondons pas

des dommages provoqués par notre appareil dus a:

a) des réparations non appropriées, effectuées par du

personnel autre que celui de nos réparateurs agréés;

b) des remplacements n’ayant pas été effectués avec

des PIECES DETACHEES D’ORIGINE;

c) siles indications et les dispositions figurant dans ce

mode d’emploi ne sont pas respectées. Ces disposi-
tions sont également applicables pour les accessoires.

Résistance
Cette pompe ne doit pas étre utilisée pour le pompage
de liquides inflammables, combustibles ou explosifs.

2. Utilisation prévue

ATTENTION! Application

® Pour irriguer et arroser des espaces verts, des
potagers et des jardins.

¢ Pour faire fonctionner les dispositifs d’irrigation de
jardin.

e Pour prélever de I'’eau des étangs, des ruisseaux,
des réserves d’eau de pluie et de puits, apres avoir
appliqué un filtre adéquat.

e['irrigation par inondation

Liquides permis

Pour pomper de I’eau claire (eau douce) et de I'eau
de pluie, ou de la lessive légere de lavage,eau sale
Les liquides abrasifs ou tout autre liquide agressif
peuvent détériorer ou détruire la pompe.

Mode d’emploi

En général, il est conseillé d’utiliser un filtre préli-
minaire et un kit aspirateur approprié pourvu d’un
tuyau flexible avec clapet de pied (arrét du reflux),
pour éviter les temps longs de remous et des
dommages inutiles de la pompe dus a des pierres
et a des corps étrangers solides.



3. Avant la mise en service

Votre pompe d’irrigation est auto-aspirante. Avant la

mise en service, la pompe doit étre remplie de liquide

par le raccord d’admission jusqu’a ce que le liquide
déborde.

Tuyau d’aspiration

e Montez le tuyau d’aspiration destiné au prélévement
de I’eau de facon qu’il monte vers la pompe. Evitez
absolument de monter le tuyau d’aspiration plus haut
que la pompe (formation de bulles d’air dans le tuyau
d’aspiration).

e Le tuyau d’aspiration et de refoulement doit &tre monté
de fagon a n’exercer aucune pression mécanique sur
la pompe.

e Le clapet d’aspiration doit étre situé a 30 cm au moins
sous le niveau inférieur de I'eau.

e Les tuyaux d’aspiration non étanches aspirent de I'air,
ce qui a pour effet de géner I'aspiration de I’eau.

Tuyau de refoulement

Durant la phase d’aspiration, les organes d’arrét (gicleurs,

clapets etc.) situés dans le tuyau de refoulement doivent

étre complétement ouverts, afin de permettre I'expulsion
de I'air présent dans le tuyau d’aspiration.

4. Entretien

La pompe d’irrigation ne nécessite d’aucun entretien.

®

En cas d’obstruction de la pompe, il convient avant tout
de la rincer. Si la pompe devait se boucher, c’est en
raison de I'inefficacité des filtres ou/et de leur absence
totale. Par conséquent, pour en rétablir le fonctionnement,
démonter la partie hydraulique, rincer tout 'intérieur,
remonter soigneusement, remettre les filtres correctement
et effectuer la mise en service.

e En cas de risque de gel, la pompe doit étre compléte-
ment vidée.

e Avant une longue période d’inutilisation de la pompe,
en hiver par exemple, nous vous conseillons de la rincer
a fond a I’eau, de la vider completement et de la
conserver dans un endroit sec.

e Avant la remise en service, contrdlez le bon fonction-
nement de la pompe. Pour ce faire, faites-la démarrer
puis arrétez-la pendant quelques instants.

¢ Ensuite, remplissez de nouveau la pompe de liquide
et préparez-la pour I'utilisation.

ATTENTION!

Pour pouvoir aspirer, la pompe doit toujours étre
remplie, au préalable, de liquide, jusqu’a ce que
ce dernier déborde!

Attention: La pompe ne doit pas fonctionner a

vide. La garantie du constructeur n‘intervient pas
en cas de fonctionnement a vide.

Contrélez I’étanchéité de la pompe. Les tuyaux
non étanches qui aspirent de I’air empéchent le
bon fonctionnement de la pompe.

5. Tableau de détection des anomalies

Anomalies Causes

Remedes

Le moteur ne démarre pas

* Absence alimentation électrique
e Couronne pompe bloquée
® Thermostat débranché

o Vérifier I'alimentation

e Démonter la partie hydraulique et
contrdler si la couronne peut tourner
librement, puis remonter
soigneusement.

La pompe n’aspire pas
I'eau

d’aspiration

¢ |e clapet d’aspiration n’est pas dans | ® Plonger le clapet d’aspiration dans I'eau

® Chambre pompe sans eau

¢ Air dans le tuyau d’aspiration

e Clapet d’aspiration non étanche
e Crépine obstruée

e Dépassement de la hauteur max.

(30 cm min.)
® Verser de I'’eau dans le raccord
d’aspiration
o Vérifier 'étanchéité du tuyau d’aspiration
* Nettoyer le clapet d’aspiration
o Nettoyer la crépine
e Controler la hauteur d’aspiration

Débit insuffisant

étrangers

e Hauteur d’aspirat. trop élevée

e Crépine encrassée

¢ Le niveau de I'eau baisse rapid.
e Débit de la pompe réduit par des corps | ® Nettoyer la pompe et remplacer les

o Vérifier la hauteur d’aspiration
o Nettoyer la crépine
* Abaisser le clapet d’aspiration

pieces usées

Le relais thermique désactive
la pompe
étrangers.

® Moteur surchargé.
Frottement trop fort di a des corps

 Eliminer les corps étrangers.
Attendre que le relais thermique se
déclenche a nouveau (20 min.)

Si vous n’étes pas en mesure de résoudre le probléme, veuillez-vous adresser a notre service aprés-vente.
Pour éviter des dommages pendant le transport, nous vous prions d’expédier la pompe dans FEMBALLAGE D’ORIGINE.






verso la pompa. Evitare assolutamente di montare il
tubo aspirante oltre 'altezza della pompa
(formazione di bolle d’aria nel tubo aspirante).

e La tubazione aspirante e di mandata deve essere
montata in modo tale da non poter esercitare alcuna
pressione meccanica sulla pompa.

¢ La valvola aspirante dovrebbe essere situata almeno
30 cm. sotto il livello d’acqua inferiore.

e L e tubazioni aspiranti non ermetiche aspirano aria
ostacolando I'aspirazione dell’acqua.

Tubazione di mandata

Durante la fase di aspirazione, gli organi di arresto
(spruzzatori, valvole ecc.) situati nella tubazione di man-
data devono essere completamente aperti, affinché I'aria
presente nel tubo aspirante possa essere espulsa libe-
ramente.

4. Istruzioni per la manutenzione
La Pompa per irrigazione necessita di scarsa manuten-
zione. Se la pompa si intasa si deve effettuare innanzitutto
un risciacquo della stessa. Se si dovesse verificare un
intasamento & dovuto all’ inefficenza dei filtri o/e alla loro
totale mancanza quindi per il ripristino smontare la parte
idraulica risciacquare tutto I’ interno rimontare accurata-
mente ripristinare i filtri in modo corretto ed effettuare la
messa in funzione.

@

e [n caso di pericolo di gelo, la pompa deve essere
svuotata completamente.

e Prima di un lungo periodo di inutilizzo della pompa,
(per es. nel periodo invernale), si consiglia di risciacquare
a fondo la pompa con acqua, svuotarla completamente
e riporla in luogo asciutto.

¢ Prima della rimessa in funzione controllare se la pompa
funziona liberamente, accendendo e spegnendo bre-
vemente la stessa.

e Riempire poi nuovamente la pompa con liquido di
mandata e predisporla per I'uso.

ATTENZIONE!

La pompa, per poter aspirare, deve essere sempre
riempita con il liquido di mandata fino alla fuoriu-
scita dello stesso!

Attenzione! La pompa non deve mai funzionare a
secco. L’'inadempienza di tale regola comporta il
decadimento immediato della garanzia totale della
pompa.

Controllare I’ermeticita della pompa; le tubazioni
non ermetiche aspirano aria impedendo il perfetto
funzionamento della pompa.

5. Tabella per la determinazione dei guasti

Guasti Cause

Rimedi

Il motore non parte

¢ Manca la tensione di rete
* Girante pompa bloccato
® Termostato staccato

 Verificare la tensione

* Smontare la parte idraulica e
controllare se la girante & libera di
ruotare, rimontare con cura

La pompa non aspira

 Valvola aspirante non nell’acqua

e Camera pompa senza acqua
® Aria nel tubo aspirante
e Valv. aspir. non ermetica
e Filtro aspirazione sporco
e Superata la max. altezza
di aspirazione

* Mettere in acqua la valvola
aspirante (min. 30 cm.)
* Versare acqua nel raccordo aspir.
* Verificare la tenuta del tubo aspir.
e Pulire la valvola aspirante
e Pulire il filtro
e Controllare I'altezza
di aspirazione

Portata insufficiente

¢ Altezza di aspirazione troppo elevata
e Filtro aspirazione sporco
e || livello dell’acqua si abbassa
rapidamente
® Portata della pompa ridotta
da corpi estranei

e Verificare I'altezza di aspirazione
e Pulire il filtro
e Disporre piu in basso la valvola
aspirante
® Pulire la pompa e sostituire
i pezzi usurati

L’interruttore termico disinserisce
la pompa

* Motore sovraccarico.
Attrito troppo forte dovuto
a corpi estranei

e Eliminare i corpi estranei.
Aspettare finché I'interruttore
termico di protezione non scatti
nuovamente (ca. 20 min.)

Qualora non sia possibile eliminare il guasto, siete pregati di rivolgervi al nostro servizio assistenza.
Per evitare danni durante il trasporto si prega effettuare la spedizione nellPIMBALLAGGIO ORIGINALE.






Tuberia de aspiracion

¢ Monte el tubo de aspiracion del agua ascendente hacia
la bomba. Evite absolutamente el montaje del tubo de
aspiracion por encima de la altura de la bomba (se
forman burbujas de aire en el tubo de aspiracion).

e El tubo de aspiracién y de salida debe estar montado
de manera que no pueda ejercer ninguna presion
mecanica en la bomba.

e | a valvula aspirante debe estar situada al menos 30
cm. por debajo del nivel de agua inferior.

e Las tuberias aspirantes no herméticas aspiran aire,
obstaculizando la aspiracion del agua.

Tuberia de salida

Durante la fase de aspiracién los érganos de detencion

(pulverizadores, valvulas, etc.) ubicados en la tuberia de

salida tienen que estar completamente abiertos, para

poder expulsar el aire existente en el tubo de aspiracion.

4. Instrucciones
para el mantenimiento

La bomba para riego necesita un escaso mantenimiento.
Si la bomba se obstruye, antes que nada enjuaguela. Si
se produjese un atasco seria debido a la ineficiencia de
los filtros o/y su total ausencia, por consiguiente para la
reactivacion, desmontar la parte hidraulica, enjuagar

®

completamente el interior, volver a montar cuidadosa-

mente, reactivar los filtros de forma correcta y efectuar

la puesta en marcha.

e En caso de peligro de heladas vacie completamente
la bomba.

¢ Antes de un periodo prolongado de inutilizacion de la
bomba, por ejemplo durante el invierno, enjuédguela a
fondo con agua, vaciela completamente y guardela en
un sitio seco.

® Antes de ponerla nuevamente en marcha controle si
la bomba funciona libremente, haciéndola arrancar
brevemente y deteniéndola.

e Llene luego nuevamente la bomba con liquido de salida
y predispdéngala para el uso.

ATENCION!

iPara poder aspirar hay que llenar siempre la
bomba con el liquido de salida hasta que el mismo
desborde!

Atencioén: la bomba no debe jamas funcionar en
seco.

El incumplimiento de esta norma deja sin efecto
inmediatamente la garantia total de la bomba por
parte del fabricante.

Controle la estanqueidad de la bomba: las tuberias
no herméticas aspiran aire e impiden el perfecto
funcionamiento de la bomba.

5. Tabla para la determinacion de las averias

Averia Causas

Soluciones

El motor no funciona

e Falta tensién en la red
e El rodete de la bomba esta bloqueado | ¢ Desmontar la parte hidraulica y controlar
* Termostato desconectado

e Controle la tension

si el rodete puede girar libremente,
volver a montar con cuidado.

La bomba no aspira
del agua

aspiracion.

¢ La valvula de aspiracién esta fuera

e Camara de la bomba sin agua
e Aire en el tubo de aspiracion.

¢ Valvula aspirante no hermética
e Filtro de aspiracién sujo
® Se ha superado la altura maxima de

* Ponga en agua la valvula aspirante
(min. 30 cm.)

¢ Vierta agua en el racor de aspiracion.

* Controle la estanqueidad del tubo de
aspiracion

e Limpie la valvula de aspiracion.

o Limpie el filtro

e Controle la altura de aspiracion.

Caudal insuficiente

e Altura de aspiracion demasiado alta
e Filtro de aspiracion sujo
e El nivel del agua baja rapidamente

e Caudal de la bomba reducido
por cuerpos extrafos

* Verifique la altura de aspiracion

e Limpie el filtro

e Coloque mas abajo la valvula
de aspiracion

e Limpie la bomba y sustituya las piezas
desgastadas

El interruptor térmico desconecta
la bomba

* Motor sobrecargado.
Friccién demasiado fuerte a causa
de cuerpos extranos.

 Elimine los cuerpos extrafos.
Espere hasta que el interruptor térmico
de proteccién no se vuelva a disparar
mas (unos 20 min.).

Cuando no sea posible eliminar la averia, es necesario dirigirse a nuestro servicio de asistencia.
Para evitar danos durante el transporte, efectuar la expedicion en el EMBALAJE ORIGINAL.
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TRIFASE THREE-PHASE DREHSTROM TRIPHASE TREFAS TREFASET
TREFASET DRIEPHASIG KOLMIVAIHEINEN TRIFASICO TRIFASICA TPIPAZIKO

Collegamento triangolo: tensione minore - Delta connection: Collegamento stella: tensione maggiore - Star connection: higher
lower voltage - Dreieckschaltung: niedrige Spannung voltage - Sternschaltung: hohere Spannung - Groupement en
Groupement en triangle: tension inférieure - Triangelkoppling: etoile: tension supérieure - Stiarnkoppling: htgre spanning -
|agre spanning - Trekantforbindelse: lavere spenning Stiermeforbindelse: hayere spenning - Stjerneforbindelse: hejere
Trekantforbindelse: lavere spanding - Driehoeksaansluiting: spanding - Steraansluiting: hogere spanning - Tahtikytkenta:
lagere spanning - Kolmiokytkentd: alempi jannite - Connexion korkeampi jannite - Conexion en estrella: tension superior -
en triangulo: tension inferior - Ligacao tridngulo: tesao Ligagdo estrello - Zuvdeon AETEPA: peyohutepn taon

inferior - Evvieon TPIFONOY: jikpotepn taon

Linea - Line - Linie - Ligne - Nat - Nett - Net Linea - Line - Linie - Ligne - Nat - Nett - Net
Lijn - Verkko - Linga - Linha - Tpoappn Lijn - Verkko - Linea - Linha - Tpappn

MONOFASE SINGLE-PHASE WECHSELSTROM MONOPHASE ENFAS ENFASET
MONOPHASIGE YKSIVAIHEINEN MONOFASICO MONOFASICA MONO®AXIKO

C = Condensatore
Capacitor
Kondensator
Condensateur (
-1 Kondensator —r—
Kondensator
e s Bt Kondensator =
A : A Condensator A A
Kondensaattori
Condensador
Condensador
Linea - Line - Linie - Ligne - Nat - Nett - Net Mukvotng Linea - Line - Linie - Ligne - Nt - Nett - Net
Lijn - Verkko - Linea - Linha - I'paupn Lijn - Verkko - Linea - Linha - I'paun
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ELETTROPOMPE AUTOADESCANTI MONOBLOCCO

SELFPRIMING MONOBLOCK PUMPS

Servizio continuo Continuous duty
Isolamento Classe F Insulation Class F
Protezione IP 44 Protection IP 44
Corpo pompa Ghisa Pump body Cast Iron
Supporto motore Ghisa Motor Support Cast Iron
Girante Ghisa Impeller Cast Iron
Albero motore Acciaio Inox Shaft with rotor Stainless Steel
Tenute meccaniche Ceramica/Grafite Mechanical seal Ceramic/Graphite
. Potenza nominle P2 Portata Prevalenza
Descrizione Nominal power P2 Delivery Heat DNA-DNM
Description .
HP Kw Q(I/min.) H (m)
MONOFASE - SINGLE-PHASE
HGM 50-1,1 1,5 1,1 25-200-400 18-15-9 %
HGM 50-1,5 2 15 50-300-600 19-14-4 22"
HGM 80-2,2 3 22 100-600-1000 17-13-6 3"-3"
TRIFASE - THREE-PHASE
HG 50-1,1 1,5 11 25-200-400 18-15-9 2-2"
HG 50-1,5 2 15 50-300-600 19-14-4 22"
HG 80-2,2 3 2,2 100-600-1000 17-13-6 337
. Potenza nominle P2 Portata Prevalenza
Descrizione Nominal power P2 Delivery Heat DNA-DNM
Description )
HP Kw Q(I/min.) H (m)
TRIFASE - THREE-PHASE
HG 80-4 55 4 200-600-1200 24-21-13 33"
HG 80-5,5 7.5 55 300-1000-1400 25-20-14 3"-3"
HG 80-7,5 10 75 400-1000-1600 25-22-17 33"
. Potenza nominle P2 Portata Prevalenza
DGSC’{Z"?"E Nominal power P2 Delivery Heat DNA-DNM
Description .
HP Kw Q(I/min.) H (m)
TRIFASE - THREE-PHASE
HG 100-9,5 125 92 400-1200-2000 29-27-16,5 44
HG 100-11 15 n 600-1400-2200 30-27-18 44"
HG 100-15 20 15 800-1600-2400 31-28-22 44"
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Informazioni sullo smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche in ottemperanza alla direttiva
2002/96 CE (RAEE).

Attenzione: per smaltire il presente prodotto non utilizzare il normale bidone della spazzatura.

Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate devono essere gestite a parte ed in conformita alla legislazione
che richiede il trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio adeguato dei suddetti prodotti.

In seguito alle disposizione attuate dagli Stati membri, i privati residenti nella UE possono conferire gratuitamente
le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate a centri di raccolta designati.

In caso di difficolta nel reperire il centro di raccolta autorizzato allo smaltimento, interpellare il rivenditore dal
quale & stato acquistato il prodotto. [ ]
La normativa nazionale prevede sanzioni a carico dei soggetti che effettuano lo smaltimento abusivo o I'abbandono
dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Information on the disposal of electric and electronic equipment in compliance with directive 2002/96 CE (RAEE).

Warning: do not use the normal house trash bin to dispose of this product.

Used electric and electronic equipment must be handled separately and in compliance with the regulations relating to the treatment,
recovery and recycling of the said products.

In accordance with the regulations applied in the member States, private users resident in the EU can take used electric and electronic
equipment free of charge to designated collection centers.

If you experience difficulties in locating an authorized disposal center, consult the dealer from whom you purchased the product.

The national regulations provide sanctions against whoever unlawfully disposes of or abandons waste of electric or electronic equipment.

®

Informations sur I’élimination des appareillages électriques et électroniques en conformité avec la directive 2002/96 CE (RAEE).
Attention: pour éliminer ce produit, ne pas utiliser la poubelle ordinaire.

Les appareillages électriques et électroniques usagés doivent étre gérés séparément et en conformité avec la Iégislation régissant le
traitement, la récuparation et le recyclage de ces produits.

Suite aux dispositions en vigueur dans les Etats membres, les particuliers résidant en UE peuvent porter gartuitement les appareillages
électriques et électroniques usagés aux centres de récolte désignés.

En cas de difficultés pour trouver le centre de récolte autorisé a I'élimination, veuillez interpeller le revendeur qui vous a vendu I'appareil.
La législation nationale prévoit des sanctions a la charge des sujets qui abandonnet ou éliminent les déchets d’appareillages électriques
ou électroniques de fagon illégale.

®

Informaciones sobre el desguace de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos en conformidad con la directiva 2002/96 CE (RAEE).
Atencidn: no utilizar la normal lata de la basura para desguazar el presente producto.

Los aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos necesitan un manejamiento saparado en conformidad con la legislacion que require el tratamiento,
la recuperacion y el reciclaje de los dichos productos.

En conformidad con las disposiciones vigentes en los Estados miembros, los particulares residentes en la UE pueden llevar gratuitamente
los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos de uso a centrales de recoleccion designadas. En caso de dificultades para localizar la central de
recoleccion autorizada para el desguace, sirvanse consultar el rivendidor donde el producto fué comprado.

La normativa nacional preve sanciones a cargo de sujetos que abandonan ¢ desguazan los desechos de aparatos eléctricos 6 eléctronicos
en forma abusiva.

©,

Informationen zur Entsorgung von Elektrogeraten sowie elektronischen Gerdten geméB Richtlinie 2002/96 CE (RAEE).

Hinweis: verwenden Sie nicht den normalen Hausabfall, um dieses Produkt zu beseitigen.

Gebrauchte Elektrogeréte sowie elektronische Gerédte miissen separat, geméB der Gesetzgebung, welche die sachgeméBe Behandlung,
Verwertung und das Recycling dieser Produkte vorschreibt, verwertet werden.

Gemas aktueller Anordnungen der Mitgliedsstaaten kénnen private Haushalter der EU die gebrauchten Elektrogerate sowie elektronische
Geréte kostenlos zu den dafiir vorgesehen Miillverwertungszentren bringen.

Die nationalen Anordnungen sehen Sanktionen gegen diejenigen vor, die Abfélle von elektrischen oder elektronischen Geréten rechtswidrig
entsorgen oder verlassen.

®

Informacédes a respeito da eliminagao de aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos conforme disposto na directiva 2002/96 CE (RAEE).
Atencdo: ndo elimine este produto deitando-o nos recipientes de lixo normais.

Os aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos devem ser tratados em separado e segundo a legislagdo que prevé a recuperacdo, a reciclagem
e tratamento adequados de tais produtos.

Segundo as disposices actuadas pelos Estados-membros, os utilizadores domésticos que residam na Unido Europeia podem entregar
gratuitamente os aparelhos eléctricos e electrénicos usados em centros de recolha autorizados.

Se for dificil localizar um centro de recolha autorizado para a eliminagdo, contactar o revendedor onde se comprou o produto.

A legislag@o nacional prevé sangdes para aqueles que efectuam a eliminagdo abusiva de residuos de aparelhos eléctricos e electronicos
ou 0s abandonam no meio ambiente. 13
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Informatie over het milieuvriendelijk afvoeren van elekironische installatie volgens richtlijn 2002/96 CE (RAEE)

Opgepast: product niet meegeven met normaal huisvuil ophaling.

Gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparaten moeten apart worden verwerkt volgens de wet van het de

verwerking, hergebruiking en recyclage van het product.

Overeenkomstig de regeringen die in de lidstaten worden toegepast, de privé gebruikers wonende in de EU kunnen

gebruikte elektrische en elektronisch kosteloos inleveren in aangewezen inzamelingscentra.

Als u moeilijkheden ondervindt met het vinden van een inzamelingscentrum, neem dan contact op met de dealer

waar u het product heeft aangekocht. De nationale regeringen verstrekken sancties tegen personen die afval van _
elektrisch of elektronisch materiaal wegdoen of onwettig achterlaten.

©S)

Information om deponering av avfall som utgdrs av eller innehaller elektriska och elektroniska produkter i enlighet med direktiv
2002/96 CE (WEEE).

Observera! Sldng inte denna produkt i den vanliga soptunnan

som utgors av eller innehaller elektriska och elektroniska méste hanteras separat och i enlighet med lagstiftningen som kréver behandling,
atervinning och ateranvandning av sadana produkter.

I enlighet med bestimmelserna som antagits av medlemsstaterna far privatpersoner som ar bosatta inom EU kostnadsfritt lamna in
uttjdnta elektriska och elektroniska produkter till speciella uppsamlingsstéllen.

Om du har svarighet att hitta en uppsamlingsplats som &r auktoriserad for deponering, vand dig till distributéren dar du har kopt
produkten.

Den nationella lagstiftningen omfattar sanktioner for den som pa olagligt sétt deponerar eller dverger avfall bestaende av elektriska och
elektroniska produkter.

Informationer om hortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2002/96/EF (WEEE).

Advarsel: brug ikke den normale affaldsbeholder til bortskaffelse af dette produkt.

Brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr skal behandles separat i henhold til lovgivningen, der kraver passende behandling, genvinding og
genbrug af disse produkter.

| henhold til bestemmelserne, der er ivaerksat af EU-landene, kan privatpersoner, der er bosat her, gratis aflevere brugt elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr til udvalgte indsamlingscentre.

Hvis det er vanskeligt at finde et opsamlingscenter, der har tilladelse til bortskaffelse, bedes De kontakte forhandleren, hvor produktet
er kabt. Det nationale normativ forskriver sanktioner for dem, der foretager ulovlig bortskaffelse eller efterladelse af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr.

@

Tietoja sdhkoisten ja elektronisten laitteiden havittamisesta direktiivin 2002/96/EY (WEEE) mukaisesti.

Huomio: Tétd tuotetta ei saa heittdd tavalliseen jateséilioon

Kaytetyt sdhkoiset ja elektroniset laitteet téytyy hévittdé erikseen ja se on tehtdvé ndiden tuotteiden késittelyd, talteenottoa ja kierrdtysta
koskevien lakien mukaisesti.

Mikali havittdmiseen valtuutettua kerdyskeskusta on vaikea 10ytad, kysy asiaa jalleenmyyjdltd, jolta tuote on ostettu.

Kansalliset asetukset méadradvét rangaistuksen henkildille, jotka havittdvét sdhkoiset ja elektroniset laitteet vaarin tai jattdvat ne heitteille.

O,

Informasjon om avhending av elektriske og elektroniske apparater i henhold til direktivet 2002/96 CE (RAEE).

Advarsel: dette produktet skal ikke kastes sammen med det vanlige avfallet

Utbrukte elektriske og elektroniske apparater skal tas hand om pa annen mate og i samsvar med loven, som krever korrekt behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av slike produkter.

I henhold til bestemmelsene i medlemslandene, kan private som er bosatte i EU gratis innlevere de brukte elektriske og elektroniske
apparatene til bestemte innsamlingssentre.

Dersom du har problemer med & finne et autorisert innsamlingssenter, bar du kontakte forhandleren der du kjgpte produktet.

Loven straffer den som ikke tar hand om avfall pa korrekt vis eller etterlater elektriske og elektroniske apparater i miljoet.

MAnpo@op:eqg yia tn d1dBeon Tou NAEKTPIKOU Katl NAEKTPOVIKOU eEOTTALOMOU oUpPwva pe Tnv 0dnysa 2002/96/EK
(AHEE).

Mpoooxn: yla T didBeon autoU Tou MPOoIBVTOG [N XPNOLUOTIOLE>TE TOUG KOLVOUG KAS0UG amoppLUpaTwV

OL NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG TIPETEL va dLaT-BeVTal XWPLOTA KAl OFHPwva Pe TNV LloxFouoa vouoBeoa
TIOU amatte: TNV eMeEepyacsd, TNV avakTnon Kat TNV avakikAwon Twv mpoidvIwy auT®v.

Metd Vv epappoyr Twv dlatd&ewv amd Ta kpAtn HEAN, oL IBLHTEG TOU KaTtolkoUv oTnv Eupwmaikn ‘Evwon pmopouv
va mapad>douv dwPedv TIG NAEKTPLKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG Og €EOUCLOBOTNHEVA KEVTPA CUANOYNG *.

3& EP>TITWOTN TTOU DUOKOAEUOETE VA EVTOT>OETE TO £EO0UCLOSOTNUEVO KEVTPO GUAAOYNG, anmeubuvBeste 0TO KATAoTNUA
amd TO OT10>0 AyopAoaTe TO TPOIOV.

H €Bvikn vopoBeo»a mpo, AETEL KUPWOELG Yla TOUG UTeUBUVOUG TNG Mapdvoung didBeong 1 TG eYKATAAEIWNG TwV
QAmoPPIUHATWY NAEKTPLKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU eEOTTALOHOU.
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